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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SUTTER 
 

2026 FELONY BAIL SCHEDULE 
 

 
INTRODUCTION: 
 

Sutter County Superior Court has adopted the attached bail schedule pursuant to Penal Code (PC) §1269b. 
The purpose of the bail schedule is to fix an amount upon which a person who is arrested without a warrant 
may be released from custody prior to appearance in court. At and after a defendant’s first appearance, 
pursuant to §1269b(b) PC, the amount of bail, if any is allowed, shall lie with the sound discretion of the judicial 
officer before whom the defendant appeared, and may be greater or less than the amount set for in this 
schedule, subject to §1275 PC. This schedule may also be used by the magistrate in fixing bail pursuant to 
§815a at the time an arrest warrant is issued, the amount of which lies with the sound discretion of the 
magistrate. 
 
BAIL AMOUNT FOR OFFENSES NOT LISTED IN THE BAIL SCHEDULE: 
 

For all offenses and enhancements for which no presumptive bail is specified in this schedule, the presumptive 
bail shall be set according to state prison top term potential for the offense plus the enhancement: 
 

 Top Term – 3 Years: 15,000  Top Term – 9 Years: 45,000  
 

 Top Term – 4 Years: 20,000  Top Term – 10 Years: 50,000  
 

 Top Term – 5 Years: 25,000  Top Term – 11 Years: 55,000  
 

 Top Term – 6 Years: 30,000  Top Term – 12 Years: 60,000  
 

 Top Term – 7 Years: 35,000  Top Term – 16 Years: 100,000  
 

 Top Term – 8 Years: 40,000  All life sentence except 187: 1,000,000  
 
VIOLATIONS OF PROBATION / PAROLE / MANDATORY SUPERVISION / POST-RELEASE COMMUNITY 
SUPERVISION: 
 

 Felony: NO BAIL (at arraignment on Judge’s order, as required by law) 
 

 Misdemeanor: 11,000 (at arraignment, O/R release or as otherwise ordered by Judge) 
 
ATTEMPTS / CONSPIRACIES / SOLICITATIONS: 
 

The bail shall be the same as the target offense. 
 
MULTIPLE OFFENSES: 
 

Normal rule: The Court will utilize the highest amount for the most serious offense charged, including 
applicable amounts for enhancements and prior convictions. The Court shall consider the 
applicability of §654 PC. 

  

Multiple Victims: The Court shall set bail on the most serious offense against each victim. 
  

Multiple crimes / 
separate occasions: 

The Court will utilize the highest amount for each occasion. 
  

Sex crimes: Where the defendant is charged with commission of more than one sex crime, if the 
crime can be punished consecutively, bail shall be stacked. 



 

   

Superior Court of California, County of Sutter 2026 FELONY BAIL SCHEDULE Approved: December 1, 2025 
 

Page 2 of 15  
 

PENAL CODE §1270.1: HEARING REQUIRED (Violent / Serious / Designated Offenses) 
 

§1270.1 PC prohibits the release of an arrestee on bail in an amount other than that set forth in this bail 
schedule prior to a hearing in open court for: 
 

 Violent felonies as defined in §667.5(c) PC (not include §460(a) PC); 
 

 Serious felonies as defined in §1192.7(c) PC (including those listed in §1192.8 PC); 
 

 Violations of §136.1(c), 243(e)(1), 262, 273.5, 422 (as a felony), and 646.9 PC; 
 

 Violations of §273.6 PC if the detained person made threats to kill or harm, has engaged in violence 
against or has gone to the residence or workplace of the protected party. 

 
PERSONS NOT ENTITLED TO RELEASE ON BAIL: (Cal. Const. Art. I §12; §1270.5 PC) 
 

Capital crimes when the facts are evident, or the presumption is great. 
 
Felony offenses involving acts of violence on another person, or felony sexual assault on another person, 
when the facts are evident or the presumption great and the Court finds based upon clear and convincing 
evidence that there is a substantial likelihood the person’s release would result in great bodily harm to others, 
or;  
 
Felony offenses when the facts are evident or the presumption great and the Court finds based on clear and 
convincing evidence that the person has threatened another with great bodily harm and that there is a 
substantial likelihood that the person would carry out the threat if released. 
 
BAIL DEVIATIONS / SOURCE OF FUNDS: 
 

Persons entitled to request a deviation of bail schedule (§1269c PC) or law enforcement officers making a 
source of funds request (§1275.1 PC) may use the search warrant call list to contact a magistrate. 
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HEALTH AND SAFETY (H&S) CODE 
 

H&S CODE 
SECTION 

OFFENSE: 
PRESUMPTIVE 

BAIL: 
   

11350 
Illegal Possession of Special / Classified Controlled Substances 
with Qualifying Prior 
(cocaine, hydrocodone, oxycodone, heroin, etc.) 

15,000 

   

11351 

Possess or Purchase for Sale of Certain Specific or Classified 
Controlled Substances 

 

Up to 6oz of substance is involved: 30,000 
  

If over 6oz of substance is involved: 100,000 
  

If over 3lbs of substance is involved: 500,000 
  

If over 10lbs of substance is involved: 1,000,000 
  

If over 25lbs of substance is involved: 2,000,000 
  

If over 100lbs of substance is involved: 5,000,000 
   

11351.5 

Possess or Purchase for Sale of Cocaine Base  
Up to 6oz of substance is involved: 30,000 

  

If over 6oz of substance is involved: 100,000 
  

If over 3lbs of substance is involved: 500,000 
  

If over 10lbs of substance is involved: 1,000,000 
  

If over 25lbs of substance is involved: 2,000,000 
  

If over 100lbs of substance is involved: 5,000,000 
   

11352 

Illegal Transportation, Sale, Furnishing of Certain Specific or 
Classified Controlled Substances 

 

Up to 6oz of substance is involved: 30,000 
  

If over 6oz of substance is involved: 100,000 
  

If over 3lbs of substance is involved: 500,000 
  

If over 10lbs of substance is involved: 1,000,000 
  

If over 25lbs of substance is involved: 2,000,000 
  

If over 100lbs of substance is involved: 5,000,000 
   

11353 

Adult Using a Minor to Sell, Transport, or Giving to a Minor 
Certain Specific or Classified Controlled Substances 

 

Up to 1lb of substance is involved: 50,000 
  

If over 1lb of substance is involved: 100,000 
  

If over 3lbs of substance is involved: 500,000 
  

If over 10lbs of substance is involved: 1,000,000 
  

If over 25lbs of substance is involved: 2,000,000 
  

If over 100lbs of substance is involved: 5,000,000 
   

11353.5 

Adult Preparing to Sell Drugs or Narcotics to a Minor  
Up to 1lb of substance is involved: 50,000 

  

If over 1lb of substance is involved: 100,000 
  

If over 3lbs of substance is involved: 500,000 
  

If over 10lbs of substance is involved: 1,000,000 
If over 25lbs of substance is involved: 2,000,000 

  

If over 100lbs of substance is involved: 5,000,000 
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HEALTH & SAFETY CONTINUED: 
 

H&S CODE 
SECTION 

OFFENSE: 
PRESUMPTIVE 

BAIL: 
   

11354 

Minor Using Minor to Sell, Transport, or Giving to a Minor 
Certain Specific or Classified Substances 

 

Up to 1lb of substance is involved: 50,000 
  

If over 1lb of substance is involved: 100,000 
  

If over 3lbs of substance is involved: 500,000 
  

If over 10lbs of substance is involved: 1,000,000 
  

If over 25lbs of substance is involved: 2,000,000 
  

If over 100lbs of substance is involved: 5,000,000 
   

11355 
Sale or Furnish Substance Falsely Represented to be a 
Controlled Substance, With Respect to Certain Specific or 
Classified Controlled Substances 

15,000 

   

11358(d) 
Marijuana Cultivation / Processing with Specified Prior or 
Circumstances 

25,000 
   

11359(c) or (d) 
Marijuana: Possession for Sale with Specified Prior or 
Circumstances 

25,000 
   

11360(a)(3) 
Marijuana: Transportation, Sale, Furnishing with Specified Prior 
or Circumstances 

30,000 
   

11361(a) 
Marijuana: Adult Using Minor for Transport, Sale, Furnish, or 
Adult Furnishing or Giving to Minor Under 14 

50,000 
   

11361(b) Marijuana: Adult Furnishing or Giving to Minor 14+ 35,000 
   

11362.3(a)(6) Manufacture Concentrated Cannabis Volatile Solvent 100,000 
   

11366 
Maintain a Place for the Selling, Giving, Using of Certain 
Specific or Classified Controlled Substances 

20,000 
   

11366.5(a) 
Provide a Room for Manufacture, Storage, or Distribution of 
Controlled Substances 

20,000 
   

11366.5(b) Allow Location to be Fortified for Sale 25,000 
   

11366.6 Use Fortified Location for Sale 50,000 
   

11368 Narcotic Drug: Forging, Altering Prescription 15,000 
   

11370.1 
Possession of Controlled Substances & Loaded Operable 
Firearm 

50,000 
   

11377 Possession of Controlled Substance with Qualifying Prior 15,000 
   

11377.5 
Possession of Controlled Substance with Intent to Commit 
Sexual Assault 

50,000 
   

11378 

Possession of Controlled Substance for Sale  
Up to 6oz of substance is involved: 15,000 

  

If over 6oz of substance is involved: 20,000 
  

If 1lb or more is involved: 50,000 
  

If over 3lbs of substance is involved: 100,000 
  

If over 10lbs of substance is involved: 200,000 
  

If over 25lbs of substance is involved: 500,000 
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HEALTH & SAFETY CONTINUED: 
 

H&S CODE 
SECTION: 

OFFENSE: 
PRESUMPTIVE 

BAIL: 
   

11378.5 

Possession for Sale of PCP  
If 1oz or less liquid or 1 gram powder: 20,000 

  

If over 1oz liquid or over 1 gram powder: 25,000 
  

If over 3oz liquid or over 3 grams powder: 30,000 
  

If over 8oz liquid or over 8 grams powder: 50,000 
  

If over 1qt liquid or 2oz powder: 75,000 
  

If over 1 gallon liquid or 8oz powder: 150,000 
  

If over 3 gallons liquid or 1 ½lbs powder: 250,000 
  

If over 5 gallons liquid or 2 ½lbs powder: 500,000 
  

If over 20 gallons liquid or 10lbs powder: 1,000,000 
  

If over 25 gallons liquid or 12 ½lbs powder: 2,000,000 
  

If over 200 gallons liquid or 100lbs powder: 5,000,000 
   

11379 

Sale / Transportation for Sale of a Controlled Substance  
If 2oz or less of substance is involved: 20,000 

  

If over 2oz of substance is involved: 25,000 
  

If over 6oz of substance is involved: 30,000 
  

If 1lb or more of substance is involved: 50,000 
  

If over 3lbs of substance is involved: 100,000 
  

If over 10lbs of substance is involved: 200,000 
  

If 125lbs or more of substance is involved: 500,000 
   

11379.5 

Sale of PCP  
If 1oz or less liquid or 1 gram powder: 20,000 

  

If over 1oz liquid or over 1 gram powder: 25,000 
  

If over 3oz liquid or over 3 grams powder: 30,000 
  

If over 8oz liquid or over 8 grams powder: 50,000 
  

If over 1qt liquid or 2oz powder: 75,000 
  

If over 1 gallon liquid or 8oz powder: 100,000 
  

If over 3 gallons liquid or 1 ½lbs powder: 250,000 
  

If over 5 gallons liquid or 2 ½lbs powder: 500,000 
  

If over 20 gallons liquid or 10lbs powder: 1,000,000 
  

If over 25 gallons liquid or 12 ½lbs powder: 2,000,000 
  

If over 200 gallons liquid or 100lbs powder: 5,000,000 
   

11379.6(a) 

Manufacture of any Controlled Substance 150,000 
  

If child under 16 is present: 300,000 
  

If child under 16 suffers great bodily injury: 500,000 
   

11380 Soliciting Minor RE: Controlled Substances 75,000 
   

11383 Possession of Precursors with Intent to Manufacture 75,000 
 

11395 Possession of a Hard Drug with Two (2) Priors 15,000 
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PENAL (PC) CODE 
 

PC CODE 
SECTION: 

OFFENSE: 
PRESUMPTIVE 

BAIL: 
 

32 Accessory 
Half of the target crime or $15,000, whichever is greater 

OR     15,000 
   

67 Bribing of State Executive Officer 25,000 
   

67.5 Bribing Public Officer or Employee 15,000 
   

68 Bribe, Soliciting by Public Officer or Employee 20,000 
   

69 Resisting Arrest / Threatening Officer 15,000 
   

71 Threaten Public Officers / Employees / School Officials 20,000 
   

76 Threats to the Life of an Official or Judge 100,000 
   

92 – 93 Bribery: Offering, Accepting by Judges, Jurors, or Referees 50,000 
   

95.1 Threaten a Juror in a Criminal Case Verdict 100,000 
   

113 Manufacture False Documents to Conceal True Citizenship 15,000 
   

114 Use False Documents to Conceal True Citizenship 25,000 
   

115 Offer Forged / False Documents for Filing 25,000 
   

118 Perjury 25,000 
   

127 Subornation of Perjury 25,000 
   

136.1 
Prevent, Dissuade Witness / Victim From Attendance, 
Testifying, etc. 

100,000 
   

137(a) or (b) Influence Testimony 100,000 
   

148.1 False Bomb Report 50,000 
   

149 Assault by Officer Under Color of Authority 25,000 
   

165 Bribery to Councilmen, Supervisor, etc. 25,000 
   

182 Conspiracy 
Same as 

Substantive Offense 
   

186.22(a) Active Participant in a Criminal Street Gang 25,000 
   

187 
Murder: With Special Circumstance (§190.2 PC) NO BAIL 
  

All other murders 1,000,000 
   

191.5 Vehicular Manslaughter (DUI with Gross Negligence) 100,000 
   

192(a) Manslaughter: Voluntary 100,000 
   

192(b) Manslaughter: Involuntary 50,000 
   

192(c)(1) Manslaughter: Driving Vehicle with Gross Negligence 100,000 
   

192(c)(3) Vehicular Manslaughter (Accident Caused for Financial Gain) 100,000 
   

192.5 Vehicular Manslaughter (Vessel) 100,000 
   

203 Mayhem 100,000 
   

205 Aggravated Mayhem (Life) 500,000 
   

206 Torture 500,000 
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PENAL CODE CONTINUED: 
 

PC CODE 
SECTION: 

OFFENSE: 
PRESUMPTIVE 

BAIL: 
 

207 Kidnapping 100,000 
   

207(b) Kidnapping: Victim Under 14 500,000 
   

209(a) Kidnapping: For Ransom or Extortion 500,000 
   

209(b) Kidnapping: For Robbery (Life) 500,000 
   

209.5 Kidnapping During a Carjacking 500,000 
   

210.5 False Imprisonment: Kidnap to Evade Arrest 100,000 
   

211 

Robbery  
213(a)(1)(A): In Concert: 75,000 

  

212.5(a) or (b) – 1st Degree: 50,000 
  

212.5(c) – 2nd Degree: 35,000 
   

213 Attempted Robbery 25,000 
   

215 Carjacking 100,000 
   

219 Train Wrecking (Life) 500,000 
   

220(a) Assault with Intent to Commit Mayhem / Sex Crime 100,000 
   

220(b) Assault with Intent (During Burglary) 250,000 
   

222 Administering Drugs to Aid Felony 15,000 
   

236 False Imprisonment 20,000 
   

236.1(a) Human Trafficking: Forced Labor 75,000 
   

236.1(b) Human Trafficking: Sex Crimes 150,000 
   

237(b) False Imprisonment: Elder or Dependent Person 25,000 
   

241.1 Assault on Custodial Officer 20,000 
   

243(c) Battery on Fireman, Peace Officer etc. With Injury 25,000 
   

243(d) Battery with Serious Bodily Injury 50,000 
   

243.1 Battery on Custodial Officer 25,000 
   

243.4 Sexual Battery 25,000 
   

243.6 Battery on School Employee 25,000 
   

243.7 Battery on Jurors 25,000 
   

244 Assault with Chemicals 50,000 
   

244.5(b) Assault with Stun Gun or Laser 20,000 
   

245(a)(1) Assault with Deadly Weapon 30,000 
   

245(a)(2) Assault with Firearm 40,000 
   

245(a)(3) Assault with Machine Gun 100,000 
   

245(a)(4) Assault with Force Likely to Produce Great Bodily Injury 20,000 
   

245(b) Assault with a Semiautomatic Firearm 75,000 
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PENAL CODE CONTINUED: 
 

PC CODE 
SECTION: 

OFFENSE: 
PRESUMPTIVE 

BAIL: 
   

245(c) Assault with a Deadly Weapon Other Than a Firearm or Force 
Likely to Produce Great Bodily Injury Upon a Peace Officer or 
Firefighter 

50,000 

   

245(d)(1) Assault with a Firearm Upon a Peace Officer or Firefighter 100,000 
   

245(d)(2) Assault with a Semiautomatic Upon a Peace Officer or 
Firefighter 

100,000 

   

245.3 Assault with a Deadly Weapon Upon a Custodial Officer 50,000 
   

246 Shoot Inhabited Dwelling, Building, Occupied Motor Vehicle 250,000 
   

246.3 Discharge Firearm – Gross Negligence 25,000 
   

261 Rape 100,000 
   

261.5(c) Unlawful Sexual Intercourse: +3 Years Difference 15,000 
   

261.5(d) Unlawful Sexual Intercourse: <16 >21 25,000 
   

262 Spousal Rape 100,000 
   

264.1 Rape in Concert with Force & Violence 100,000 
   

266 
Pimping 50,000 
  

Pimping a Minor 10,000 
   

266i 
Pandering 50,000 
  

Pandering a Minor 100,000 
   

269 
Rape: On a Child Under 14 & 7+ Years Younger than 
Defendant (§§261(a)(2), 286, 288a, or 289(a) PC) 

1,000,000 
   

270 Failure to Provide for Minor Child by Parent 15,000 
   

271 Abandonment of Child Under 14 15,000 
   

273a(a) 
Willful Harm or Injury to Child Likely to Produce Great Bodily 
Injury or Death 

50,000 

   

273ab 
Having Custodial Care of Child Under Age 8 & Assaulting the 
Child by Mean of Force to Produce Bodily Injury, Which Results 
in Death 

1,000,000 

   

273d(a) Corporal Punishment or Injury of a Child 50,000 
   

273.5 Corporal Injury to Specified Persons (DV) 50,000 
   

273.5(f) Corporal Injury with Prior (DV with Prior) 75,000 
   

273.6(d) Violation of Court Order with a Prior 20,000 
   

278 Child Abduction 50,000 
   

278.5 
Child Concealment: By Person with Right to Custody or 
Visitation 

25,000 
   

286(b)(1) Sodomy: Under 18 25,000 
   

286(b)(2) Sodomy: Under 16 – Defendant Over 21 50,000 
   

286(c)(1) Sodomy: Under 14 & More Than 10 Years 100,000 
   

286(c)(2) or (3) Sodomy: Force or Violence or Threats 100,000 
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PENAL CODE CONTINUED: 
 

PC CODE 
SECTION: 

OFFENSE: 
PRESUMPTIVE 

BAIL: 
   

286(d) Sodomy: In Concert Force / Fear 100,000 
   

286(e) Sodomy: State Prison / Jail 100,000 
   

286(f)/(g) Sodomy: Victim Unconscious / Incapable of Consent 100,000 
   

288(a) Lewd Act with Child Under 14 Years 100,000 
   

288(b) Lewd Acts on Child Under 14 with Force 200,000 
   

288(b)(2) 
Caretaker: Commit Lewd Act Upon Dependent Adult by Use of 
Force or Violence 

100,000 
   

288(c) Lewd Acts on Child 14/15 & 10+ Years Age Difference 50,000 
   

288(c)(2) Caretaker: Commit Lewd Act Upon Dependent Adult 100,000 
   

288a(b)(1) Oral Copulation: Under 18 25,000 
   

288a(b)(2) Oral Copulation: Under 16 & Defendant Over 21 50,000 
   

288a(c)(1) Oral Copulation: Under 14 & 10+ Years Age Difference 100,000 
   

288a(c)(2) Oral Copulation: Force / Fear 100,000 
   

288a(d) Oral Copulation: In Concert Force / Fear 100,000 
   

288a(e) Oral Copulation: State Prison / Jail 100,000 
   

288a(f) / (g) Oral Copulation: Victim Unconscious / Incapable of Consent 100,000 
   

288.5 Continuous Sexual Abuse of Child Under Age 14 500,000 
   

288.7 Sexual Abuse: Child Under 10 (Substantial Sexual Conduct) 500,000 
   

289(a) Sexual Penetration: with Force 100,000 
   

289(b) Sexual Penetration: Incapable of Consent 100,000 
   

289(c) Sexual Penetration: Incapable of Consent (Facility) 100,000 
   

289(d) Sexual Penetration: Unconscious 100,000 
   

289(e) Sexual Penetration: Intoxication 100,000 
   

289(f) Sexual Penetration: Induced by Fraud 100,000 
   

289(g) Sexual Penetration: Threat of Authority 100,000 
   

289(h) Sexual Penetration: Under 18 25,000 
   

289(i) Sexual Penetration: Under 16, Over 21 50,000 
   

289(j) Sexual Penetration: Under 14, More Than 10 Years Difference 100,000 
   

290.018(b) / (f) / (g) Fail to Register 25,000 
   

311.1 
Possess, Publish, Produce, Print, etc. Obscene Matter of 
Person Under Age 18 with Intent to Distribute, Exhibit, or 
Exchange with Others 

25,000 

   

311.4(a) / (c) 
Employment of Minor in Sale / Distribution of Obscene Matter or 
Pornography 

25,000 
   

311.4(b) 
Employment of Minor in Sale / Distribution of Obscene Matter or 
Pornography for Commercial Use 

50,000 
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PENAL CODE CONTINUED: 
 

PC CODE 
SECTION: 

OFFENSE: 
PRESUMPTIVE 

BAIL: 
   

311.11(a) Possession of Child Pornography 25,000 
   

311.11(b) Possession of Child Pornography with Prior 50,000 
   

314(1) 
Indecent Exposure 
with prior conviction of §288 or 314(1) PC 

30,000 
   

347(a) Poisoning Food, Drink, Spring, Well, etc. 50,000 
   

368 Elder Abuse / Neglect 25,000 
   

405a Taking from Unlawful Custody 100,000 
   

422 Threat to Commit Crime or Great Bodily Injury 50,000 
   

422.7 Interference with Civil Rights 50,000 
   

451(a) Arson: with Great Bodily Injury 250,000 
   

451(b) Arson: Inhabited Structure 250,000 
   

451(c) Arson: Structure or Forest Land 75,000 
   

451(d) Arson: Other Property 50,000 
   

452(a) Recklessly Causing a Fire: with Great Bodily Injury 50,000 
   

452(b) Recklessly Causing a Fire: Inhabited Structure 35,000 
   

452(c) Recklessly Causing a Fire: Structure or Forest Land 15,000 
   

453(a) Possession of Explosives or Flammable Matter 50,000 
   

454 Arson During State of Emergency 150,000 
   

459 
Burglary  

First Degree: 50,000 
  

All Others: 15,000 
   

463 Looting 50,000 
   

464 Burglary: with Explosives or Burning Device 50,000 
   

470 Forgery & Counterfeiting with Intent 15,000 
   

470a Forgery or Counterfeiting Driver’s License or ID Card 15,000 
   

470b 
Display or Possess Forged Driver’s License or ID Card with 
Intent to Accomplish Forgery 

15,000 
   

471 Forgery: False Entries in Records or Returns 15,000 
   

472 Forgery or Counterfeiting of Seals: Possession & Concealment 15,000 
   

475 Forged Bills or Notes: Possession or Receipt 15,000 
   

476 Fictitious Checks: Making / Uttering 15,000 
   

476a NSF Checks 15,000 
   

480 Counterfeiting: Coin, Bank Notes, Bills, etc. 30,000 
   

484b 
Theft: Diversion of Money Received for Services, Labor, 
Materials, etc. >$2,350 

15,000 
   

484e(a) Sell / Transfer Access Card to Defraud 15,000 
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PENAL CODE CONTINUED: 
 

PC CODE 
SECTION: 

OFFENSE: 
PRESUMPTIVE 

BAIL: 
   

484e(b) 
Credit Card: 4+ Acquired in Violation of §484(e) PC in 12-Month 
Period 

25,000 
   

484e(d) Acquire Access Card Information with Intent to Defraud 15,000 
   

484f(a) Credit Card: Make Card Purporting to Be 15,000 
   

484f(b) Credit Card: Sign False Name 15,000 
   

484g 

Credit Card: Obtain in Violation of §484(e) PC or Forged Card; 
Used for Obtaining Anything of Value 
 

If value of goods, etc., received exceeds $950 in consecutive 6-month 
period 

15,000 

   

484h(a) 
Credit Card Fraudulent: Merchant Furnishing Goods with 
Knowledge of 
 

If payments received exceeds $950 in consecutive 6-month period 
15,000 

   

484h(b) 

Credit Card Issuer: Merchant Fraudulently Receiving Payment 
From 
 

If payment received for goods, etc., not furnished goods exceeds $950 
in consecutive 6-month period 

15,000 

   

484i(b) Altering Access Card Information with Intent to Defraud 15,000 
   

484i(c) Possess Counterfeit Equipment for Access Cards 15,000 
   

487(a) Grand Theft (or theft amount, if higher) 15,000 
   

487(b) Grand Theft: Agriculture 20,000 
   

487(c) Grand Theft: Person 25,000 
   

487(d)(1) Theft of Motor Vehicle 20,000 
   

487(d)(2) Grand Theft: Firearm 50,000 
   

496(a) Receive Stolen Property – If Value is More Than $950 15,000 
(or amount, if higher) 

   

496d(a) 
Buy, Receive, Conceal, or Sell Stolen Motor Vehicle, Trailer, 
Vessel, or Special Construction Equipment 

20,000 
   

503 Embezzlement 15,000 
(or amount, if higher) 

   

518 Extortion 35,000 
   

523 Extortion: Threatening Letters / Ransomware 35,000 
   

524 Extortion: Attempt by Means of Threat 25,000 
   

529(a)(3) False Personation of Another 15,000 
   

530.5 Identity Theft 20,000 
   

532 False Pretense 15,000 
(or amount, if higher) 

   

548 Defrauding Insurer 25,000 
(or amount, if higher) 

   

591 Injure / Tap Telegraph, Telephone, or Cable Television Line 15,000 
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PENAL CODE CONTINUED: 
 

PC CODE 
SECTION: 

OFFENSE: 
PRESUMPTIVE 

BAIL: 
   

594(b)(1) Vandalism 15,000 
(or amount, if higher) 

   

594.3 Vandalism: Church 50,000 
   

597 Animal Cruelty 15,000 
   

646.9(a) Stalking 25,000 
   

646.9(b) Stalking: In Violation of TRO / Injunction 35,000 
   

647.9(c) Stalking: with Prior or Prior DV 50,000 
   

647.6 Annoy / Molest Child Under 18 with Prior 50,000 
   

653f Solicit to Commit Felony 
Same as target 

crime 
   

664(a) 
Attempt to Commit Felony 
(DOES NOT INCLUDE ATTEMPTED MURDER) 

Same as target 
crime 

   

664/187 
Attempted Murder 500,000 

If Willful & Premeditated: 1,000,000 
   

666.1 Petty Theft with Two (2) Priors 15,000 
 

1203.2 Violation of Probation: Felony NO BAIL 
   

1552.1 Fugitive RE: Murder, Escape, & Parole Violation NO BAIL 
   

4502 Possess Deadly Weapon by Prison Inmate 50,000 
   

4532(a) 
Escape or Attempted Escape by Misdemeanant, Inebriated, or 
Person on Work Furlough from Jail, Industrial Farm, etc. 

50,000 
   

4532(b) 
Escape or Attempted Escape by Felon from Jail, Industrial 
Farm, etc. 

100,000 
   

4573 Bring / Send Controlled Substance or Paraphernalia into Jail 20,000 
   

4574 Bring / Send Weapon into Jail or Prison 50,000 
   

11418 
11419 

Possess Weapon of Mass Destruction or Biological Agents 500,000 
   

11418.5 Threat to Use Weapon of Mass Destruction 250,000 
   

18710 Possess Destructive Device 250,000 
   

18715 Possess Destructive Device in Public Places 500,000 
   

18720 
Possess Materials with Intent to Make Destructive Device or 
Explosive 

150,000 
   

18725 Carry or Place Explosives on Common Carrier 500,000 
   

18740 
Possess Exploding or Destructive Device or Explosive with 
Intent to Injure 

500,000 
   

18745 Exploding Destructive Device or Explosive with Intent to Murder 1,000,000 
   

18750 Unlawful Explosion Causing Bodily Injury 500,000 
   

18755 Destructive Device Causing Death, Mayhem or GBI 1,000,000 
   

20310 – 22410 Dangerous Weapons (other than firearm) 15,000 
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PENAL CODE CONTINUED: 
 

PC CODE 
SECTION: 

OFFENSE: 
PRESUMPTIVE 

BAIL: 
   

21310 Carry Concealed Dirk or Dagger 15,000 
 

21810 Possess Metal Knuckles 15,000 
   

22010 Possess Nunchaku 15,000 
   

22210 Possess Billy Club, Sap, Blackjack, etc. 15,000 
   

22410 Possess Shuriken 15,000 
   

25400(c) Concealed Firearm: Person or Vehicle 25,000 
   

25800 Possess Loaded Firearm 25,000 
   

26100(c) Shoot at Person from Motor Vehicle 250,000 
   

29800 / 29805 Possess Firearm by Felon / Prohibited Person 25,000 
   

30305(a) Unlawful Possession of Ammunition 15,000 
   

33210 Possess Short-Barreled Rifle / Shotgun 25,000 
 
 
 
 

 
 

VEHICLE (VC) CODE 
 

VC CODE 
SECTION: 

OFFENSE: 
PRESUMPTIVE 

BAIL: 
   

2800.2 Attempt to Evade Peace Officer While Driving Recklessly 50,000 
   

2800.3 Willful Flight Causing Death / Great Bodily Injury 100,000 
   

4463(a) Forged or False Registration / License 15,000 
   

10801 Own or Operate a Chop Shop 50,000 
   

10851 Take or Drive Vehicle Without Owner’s Consent 15,000 
   

20001(a) Hit & Run: Personal Injury 25,000 
   

20001(b)(2) Hit & Run: Death or Serious Injury 50,000 
   

23110(b) 
Throw Substance or Missile at Vehicle with Intent to do Great 
Bodily Injury 

50,000 
   

23152 
DUI of Alcohol or Drugs 
(if felony per §23550 or §23550.5 VC) 

100,000 
   

23153 DUI: Bodily Injury 50,000 
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BAIL ENHANCEMENTS 
 

ENHANCEMENT 
CODE SECTION: 

ALLEGATION: 
ADD TO 

PRESUMPTIVE 
BAIL: 

   

186.22(b)(1)(A) Commit Felony to Benefit Gang 30,000 
   

186.22(b)(1)(B) Commit Serious Felony to Benefit Gang 50,000 
   

186.22(b)(1)(C) Commit Violent Felony to Benefit Gang 100,000 
   

186.22(b)(4) Commit Specified Felony to Benefit Gang 500,000 
   

442.75 Commit Hate Crime 35,000 
   

667(a)(1) Current Serious Felony with Prior Serious Conviction 25,000 
   

667(e)(1) / 
1170.12(c)(1) 

2nd Strike: One (1) Prior Serious or Violent Prior Conviction 50,000 
   

667(e)(2) / 
1170.12(c)(2) 

3rd Strike (Current Serious/Violent): Two or More (2+) Serious or 
Violent Prior Convictions 

1,000,000 
   

667.5(a) Current Violent Felony with Prior Prison for Violent Felony 25,000 
   

667.5(b) 
Current Felony Offense & Prior Prison Term for any Felony 
Offense(s) Within the Last 5 Years 

15,000 
   

667.6(a) Sex Conviction: with Prior Sex Conviction 50,000 
   

667.6(b) Sex Conviction: with Two or More (2+) Prior Sex Convictions 100,000 
   

667.61 Felony Sex Offense with Specified Circumstances 1,000,000 
   

667.7 Great Bodily Injury with Two (2) Prior Violent Felony Convictions 1,000,000 
   

667.71 Habitual Sex Offender 1,000,000 
   

667.8 Kidnap to Commit Sex Offense 500,000 
   

667.85 Kidnap to Deprive Parent / Guardian Custody of Child  25,000 
   

11370.2 (H&S) Prior Health & Safety Convictions 25,000 
   

12022(a)(1) Principal Armed with Firearm 20,000 
   

12022(b)(1) Personal Use of Weapon Other Than Firearm 20,000 
   

12022(c) Personally Armed with Firearm During Specified Drug Offenses 25,000 
   

12022(d) Knowledge that Principal is Armed Per 12022(c) 20,000 
   

12022.1(b) 
New Felony Offense Committed While Felony Charges Pending 
Against Defendant 

25,000 
   

12022.1(e) 
New Felony Offense Committed While Defendant is on Prison 
Parole 

25,000 
   

12022.1(f) 
New Felony Offense Committed While Defendant is on Felony 
Probation 

25,000 
   

12022.2(a) Armor Piercing Ammunition 50,000 
   

12022.3(a) Sex Case: Use of Firearm 50,000 
   

12022.3(b) Sex Case: Armed with Firearm 50,000 
   

12022.5(a) Personal Use of Firearm 50,000 
   

12022.5(b) Personal Use of Assault Weapon / Machine Gun 75,000 
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BAIL ENHANCEMENT CONTINUED: 
 

ENHANCEMENT 
CODE SECTION: 

ALLEGATION: 
ADD TO 

PRESUMPTIVE 
BAIL: 

   

12022.53(b) Personal Use of Firearm in Specific Crimes 100,000 
   

12022.53(c) Personal Discharge of Firearm in Specific Crimes 250,000 
   

12022.53(d) 
Personal Discharge of Firearm with Great Bodily Injury in 
Specific Crimes 

1,000,000 
   

12022.55 Discharge Firearm from Vehicle with Death or Great Bodily Injury 100,000 
   

12022.6(a) Loss Exceeds $65,000 65,000 
(or amount, if higher) 

   

12022.6(b) Loss Exceeds $200,000 200,000 
(or amount, if higher) 

   

12022.6(c) Loss Exceeds $1,300,000 1,300,000 
(or amount, if higher) 

   

12022.6(d) Loss Exceeds $3,200,000 3,200,000 
(or amount, if higher) 

   

12022.7 Infliction of Great Bodily Injury 40,000 
   

12022.75 Administer Drug Against Victim’s Will 25,000 
   

12022.8 Great Bodily Injury: In Connection with Certain Sex Offense(s) 50,000 
   

12022.9 Great Bodily Injury: Causing Termination of Pregnancy 75,000 
 


